Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
IlHarris N.A., as Agent	FORMERLY Harris Trust and Savings Bank	04/04/2007	N.A.:

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	BJK Holdings, Inc.
Street Address:	13321 California Street, Suite 400
City:	Omaha
State/Country:	NEBRASKA
Postal Code:	68154
Entity Type:	CORPORATION:

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1270745	Υ
Registration Number:	2777152	YORK LABEL
Registration Number:	2781647	Y

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (312)577-4565

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

312-577-8265 Phone:

Email: kristin.brozovic@kattenlaw.com Correspondent Name: Kristin Brozovic c/o Katten Muchin

Address Line 1: 525 W Monroe Street

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60661

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	207170-214
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kristin Brozovic

**TRADEMARK REEL: 003822 FRAME: 0853** 

900112227

Signature:	/Kristin Brozovic/
Date:	07/25/2008
Total Attachments: 4 source=BJK Holdings TM release#page1.tif source=BJK Holdings TM release#page2.tif source=BJK Holdings TM release#page3.tif source=BJK Holdings TM release#page4.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 003822 FRAME: 0854

### RELEASE OF TRADEMARK

THIS RELEASE OF TRADEMARK (this "Release") is made as of April \_\_\_\_\_, 2007 ("Effective Date") by Harris N.A., as successor by merger with Harris Trust and Savings Bank, as Agent (the "Secured Party").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Trademark Collateral Agreement by and among BJK Holdings, Inc. ("Debtor") and Secured Party dated August 16, 2004 (the "Trademark Collateral Agreement"), Debtor granted to Secured Party a continuing security interest in and to all of Debtor's right, title and interest in and to each trademark, trademark application and registration set forth on Schedule A-1 attached thereto and each trademark license set forth on Schedule A-2 attached thereto, together with the goodwill associated therewith (the "Trademarks");

WHEREAS, the Trademark Collateral Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("PTO") on August 23, 2004, at Reel 2929, Frame 0731; and

WHEREAS, Secured Party wishes to release the Trademarks.

NOW, THEREFORE, Secured Party hereby terminates and releases its interest in the Trademarks set forth on Schedule A-1 and Schedule A-2 (attached hereto).

Secured Party represents and warrants that: (i) it has the full power and authority to execute this Release; (ii) it has not assigned, transferred, restricted or otherwise encumbered any security interest it has against the Trademarks.

2217502.01.03.doc 1628304 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

HARRIS N.A., as successor by merger with Harris Trust and Savings Bank, as Agent

Ву:	CC	
Name:	Daniel Weeks	
Title:	Associate	

## SCHEDULE A-1 TO TRADEMARK COLLATERAL AGREEMENT

# REGISTERED TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

### FEDERAL TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

Marks	Reg. No.	GRANTED
"Y" Logo	1,270,745	3/20/84
"York Label"	2,777,152	10/28/03
"Y" STYLIZED LOGO	2,781,647	11/11/03

### PENDING FEDERAL TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

None.

COMMON LAW MARKS AND TRADE NAMES

"York Label"

REGISTERED STATE TRADEMARKS
AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

None.

REGISTERED FOREIGN TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

None.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003822 FRAME: 0857

## SCHEDULE A-2 TO TRADEMARK COLLATERAL AGREEMENT

### TRADEMARK LICENSES

License Agreement dated May 6, 1997, between BJK Holdings, Inc. and York Tape & Label, Inc., as amended by a First Amendment to License Agreement dated as of December 8, 2003.

TRADEMARK REEL: 003822 FRAME: 0858

**RECORDED: 07/25/2008**